• The Offering shall be restricted to the two following groups of investors:  

o Tranche (A): Participating Parties 

Comprising the parties entitled to participate in the book-building process as specified under the Book-
Building Instructions issued by the CMA. Participating Entities will provisionally be allocated sixteen 
million eight hundred thousand (16,800,000) Offer Shares, representing one hundred per cent. (100%) 
of Offer Shares. The final allocation for the Participating Entities will be made upon the expiry of 
Individual Subscribers’ subscription period, using the discretionary allocation mechanism.

[...]

some of the Participating Entities may not be allocated any Offer Shares. If there is sufficient demand by 
Individual Subscribers, the Financial Advisor, in coordination with the Company shall have the right to 
reduce the previously allocated Offer Shares to Participating Entities to eleven million seven hundred 
sixty thousand (11,760,000) Offer Shares, representing seventy per cent. (70%) of the total Offer Shares. 

o Tranche (B): Individual Investors 

Individual Subscribers comprising Saudi Arabian natural persons, including any Saudi female divorcee 
or widow with minor children from a marriage to a non-Saudi person who can subscribe for her own

[...]

a person in the name of his divorcee shall be deemed invalid and the applicant shall be subject to the 
sanctions prescribed by law. If a duplicate subscription is made, the second subscription will be 
considered void and only the first subscription will be accepted. A maximum of five million forty 
thousand (5,040,000) Offer Shares, representing thirty per cent. (30%) of the total Offer Shares shall be 
allocated to Individual Subscribers. If the Individual Subscribers do not subscribe in full to the Offer 
Shares allocated to them, the Financial Advisor in coordination with the Company, may reduce the

[...]

number of Offer Shares allocated to Individual Subscribers in proportion to the number of Offer Shares 
subscribed by them. 

• Each Individual Subscriber who subscribes to the Offer Shares must apply for a minimum of ten (10) Offer 
Shares. The maximum number of Offer Shares that can be subscribed to is seven hundred fifty thousand 
(750,000) Offer Shares. The minimum number of allocated Offer Shares will be ten (10) Offer Shares per 
Individual Subscriber and the remaining balance of the Offer Shares, if any, will be allocated on a pro-rate 
basis based on the number of Offer Shares applied for by each Individual Subscriber. If the number of 
Individual Subscribers exceeds five hundred four thousand (504,000) Individual Subscribers, the Company 

will not guarantee the minimum allocation. In this case, the Offer Shares will be allocated at the discretion of 
the Financial Advisor in coordination with the Company.  

EXPECTED OFFERING TIMETABLE 

Key Event Date